
City of Boston
Public Facilities Department

Martin J. Walsh, Mayor

Novcnrbcl I3
Public Facilities Comnrission
Katherinc P. Cravcn, Chair
Lawrencc D. Marnrnoli, Comn:issioncr
Dion S. Irish, Cornmissioncr

Location:
Wintcr Charnbers
26 Courl Strcct, l'r Floor
Bostorr. MA 021 08

Mccting Tirne: 9:30 a.rn.

Dear Cornrlissioncrs:

I rccornrncnd that thc tilllowing votcs attached hereto and rcfcrrcd to as the Public Facilities
Depafinlcnt agerxla, bc approvcd by thc Conrurission at its Novcmbcr 13, 20l9 rnccting:

VOTE I : Gregory Ridcout, Scnior Project Manager

Amcndnrcnt to thc votc of Octobcr 17,2013: Rcgarling a contraot with Mactlitchic
tsngincoring, Inc., to provide enginccring dcsign and construction administration scrviccs fbr thc
Boston City Hall HVAC Upgradcs l)hasc I projcct located at Onc City Hall Plaza, Boston.

Increase of: $373,034.69

That thc votc of this Commission at its rneeting of'Octobcr l'1,2013, as anrcndcd by PFD's
Dircctor under delegations ofautholity to extend thc duration ofthe contract on November 18,

201 6 and Fcbruary 25, 201 9 regarding a contract with MacRitchic Engineering, lnc. providc
enginccring dcsign and construction administration services lbr the Boston City Hall HVAC
Upgrades Phase I ptojcct located at One City Hall Plaza, Boston;

bc, anrl hcreby is, anrcrrdcd as fbllon,s:

By dolcting the following words and tigures: "at a cost not to exceed S623,I 55, including
$ 160,000 tbr additional scrvices, which is a tixcd lbc of7.7% bascd on an estiruatcd construction

26 Counr Srnrel lorn FLooR . BosroN, MA 0210E.617-635-0412 . FAx: 617-635-0555
wwwboston. gov/publicfacililies

@
O
U)

c)

-7

20199

=i -.1

= 
(1Uo=. r;.,3

I ; f,fn) ::-.<

! ,:gq ;:i
-C'

) r-:1



cost of$6,015,000" and substituting in place thereofthe following words and figures: "at a cost
not to exceed $996,189.69, including an increase of$268,345 to the basic fee amount thereby
totaling $731,500 and, also, including an increase of$104,689.69 for additional services thereby
totaling $264,689.69, thus totaling $373,034.69 for a contract amendment increase, which is a
fixed fee of 7.1%obased on an estimated construction cost of $9,500,000."

Correction to the vote of September 25,2019: Regarding r contract with HiIl International
(New England), Inc., to provide owner project manager (OPM) services for the feasibility
study and schematic design phase associated with the WiIIiam E. Carter School project
located at 396 Northampton Street, South End.

Reduction in Contract Duration from 156 weeks to 753 days

That the vote of this Commission at its meeting of September 25, 2019 regarding a contract with
Hill lntemational (New England), Inc., to provide owner project manager (OPM) services for the
feasibility study and schematic design phase associated with the William E. Carter School
project;

be, and hereby is, corrected as follows:

By deleting the following figure and word: "156 weeks" and substituting in place thereof "753
days."

The vote to award the OPM services contract for the feasibility study and schematic design phase

associated with the William E. Carter School project now provides as follows:

Contract to HiIl International (New England), Inc.: To provide owner project manager
(OPM) services for the feasibility study and schematic design phase associated with the
Wiltiam E. Carter School project located at 396 Northampton Street, South End.

Contract Price: $387,295

That the Director be, and hereby is, authorized to request from the Mayor, in the name and on
behalfofthe Commission, written authority to award a contract, pursuant to a publicly advertised
request for services under M.G.L, c, 149, section 44%(c) with advertisements appearing in the
Boston Globe and City Record on July 1, 2019 and Central Register on July 3, 2019, to Hill
International (New England), Inc., a Massachusetts corporation with an office at 75 Second
Avenue, Suite 300, Needhanr, MA 02494. Under the terms of this contract, Hill Intemational
(New England), Inc. will provide owner project manager (OPM) services for the feasibility study
and schematic design phase associated with the William E. Carter School project located at 396

2

Public Facilities Commission Meeting PFD Agelda November 13, 2019

The Director is, also, authorized to execute such amendment, in the name and on behalfofthe
Commission, upon receipt of said written authority from the Mayor.

VOTE 2: James McGalfigan, Senior Project Manager



Northanrpton Street, South End. The term ofthis contmct shall be 753 days from the date of
contract executiog which occurred on October 8, 2019 and shall expire on October 30,2021, at a
cost not to exceed $387,295, including $27,000 for additional services.

The Director is, also, authorized to execute such contract, in the name and on behalf ofthe
Commission, upon receipt of said written authority from the Mayor.

Sincerely,

Patricia M. Lyons, Director
Public Facilities Department

J

Public Facitities Commirsiotr MectiDg PFD Age a Novcnber 13,2019


