
 

 

 
 

 City of Boston 
 Mayor Michelle Wu 
 Public Facilities  

 
   

 

2 CENTER PLAZA, 7TH FLOOR | BOSTON, MA 02108 | BOSTON.GOV 

1 
 

Public Facilities Commission Meeting PFD Agenda May 22, 2024 

 May 22, 2024 
 
Public Facilities Commission 
Katherine P. Craven, Chair 
Lawrence D. Mammoli, Commissioner 
Donald E. Wright, Commissioner 
 
Location: 
Virtually via Zoom 
Boston, MA 02108 
 
Meeting Time: 10:00 a.m. 
 
 
Dear Commissioners: 
 
I recommend that the following votes attached hereto and referred to as the Public Facilities 
Department agenda, be approved by the Commission at its May 22, 2024 meeting: 
 
 
VOTE 1:  Gui de Azevedo, Senior Project Manager 
 
Amendment to the vote of August 18, 2021: Regarding a contract with Hill International, Inc., 
to provide owner project manager (OPM) services for the construction and final completion 
phase services associated with the William E. Carter School project located at 396 Northampton 
Street, South End. 
 
Assignment of Contract, Time Extension and Increase of $714,451 
 
That the votes of this Commission at its meetings of September 25, 2019 and November 13, 2019 
and, thereafter, as corrected on February 12, 2020 and amended on August 18, 2021, regarding a 
contract with Hill International, Inc., to provide owner project manager (OPM) services for the 
feasibility study and schematic design phase associated with the William E. Carter School project 
located at 396 Northampton Street, South End. 
 
be, and hereby is, amended as follows: 
 
By deleting the following words:  “...written authority to award a contract…” and substituting in 
place thereof the following words: “written authority to assign an awarded contract, entered 
into…” and also by deleting the following words: “Hill International, Inc., a Pennsylvania 
corporation, with a local office at 75 Second Avenue, Suite 300, Needham, MA 02494.” and 
substituting in place thereof : “ LiRo Program and Construction Management, PE P.C., a New 

135791
Received



2 
Public Facilities Commission Meeting PFD Agenda May 22, 2024 

York Corporation, with an office at 3 Aerial Way, Syosset, New York 11791, successor by 
merger with Hill International, Inc.” 
 
and, also further by deleting the following words and figures: “December 19, 2025 at a cost not 
to exceed $2,567,562, including $156,469 for additional services for the feasibility study and 
schematic design phase services associated with the project.” and substituting in place thereof the 
following words and figures: “June 12, 2026 at a cost not to exceed $3,282,013, including a total 
of amended base and additional services of $714,451 or the construction and final completion 
phase services associated with the project.” 
 
The Director is, also, authorized to execute such contract assignment and amendment, in the 
name and on behalf of the Commission, upon receipt of said written authority from the Mayor.  
 
 
VOTE 2:  Gui de Azevedo, Senior Project Manager 
 
Amendment to the vote of July 19, 2023: Regarding a contract with Perkins & Will Architects, 
Inc., to provide design services associated with the William E. Carter School project located at 
396 Northampton Street, South End. 
 
Increase of $552,476 
 
That the vote of this Commission at its meeting of February 12, 2020 and thereafter amended on 
August 18, 2021 and July 19, 2023, regarding a contract with Perkins & Will Architects, Inc., to 
provide design services for the feasibility study and schematic design phase associated with the 
William E. Carter School project located at 396 Northampton Street, South End; 
 
be, and hereby is, amended as follows: 
 
By deleting the following words and figures: “at a cost not to exceed $8,384,328, including 
$315,260 for additional services for the feasibility study and schematic design phase services 
associated with the project.” and substituting in place thereof the following words and figures: 
“at a cost not to exceed $8,936,804, including a total of amended base and additional services of 
$552,476 for the construction and final completion phase services associated with the project.” 
 
The Director is, also, authorized to execute such contract amendment, in the name and on behalf 
of the Commission, upon receipt of said written authority from the Mayor.  
 
 
 
       Sincerely, 
 
        Kerrie Griffin, Director 
        Public Facilities Department 


